

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS**

Lubbock Division

FLINT AVENUE, LLC,

Plaintiff,

v.

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF LABOR; JULIE
SU, Acting Secretary, U.S. Department of
Labor, in her official capacity; JESSICA
LOOMAN, Administrator, Wage and Hour
Division, U.S. Department of Labor, in her
official capacity,

Defendants.

CASE NO: 5:24-cv-130-C

**REPLY BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF'S
MOTION FOR STAY OR PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

ARGUMENT 1

 I. FLINT AVENUE WOULD SUFFER IRREPARABLE HARM ABSENT AN INJUNCTION..... 1

 II. FLINT AVENUE IS LIKELY TO SUCCEED ON THE MERITS..... 5

 A. Section 213(a)(1) Does Not Authorize the Final Rule 5

 1. *Wirtz Is Not Binding Because It Applied a Deferential and Incorrect Standard of Statutory Interpretation* 5

 2. *Section 213(a)(1) Does Not Grant DOL the Power to Set Salary Levels*..... 8

 3. *Congress Did Not Ratify DOL’s Atextual Interpretation* 10

 4. *The Major Questions Doctrine Forecloses DOL’s Assertion of Authority* 11

 B. No Intelligible Principle Guides DOL’s Claimed Salary-Setting Authority 12

 III. THE PUBLIC INTERESTS AND BALANCE OF EQUITIES FAVOR AN INJUNCTION 15

CONCLUSION..... 15

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>360 Degrees Education, LLC. et al. v. U.S. Dept. of Ed.</i> , No. 4:24-CV-00508-P, 2024 WL 3092459 (N.D. Tex. June 21, 2024).....	4
<i>Acosta v. Hensel Phelps Constr. Co.</i> , 909 F.3d 723 (5th Cir. 2018).....	7
<i>Alabama Ass’n of Realtors v. HHS</i> , 539 F. Supp. 3d 29 (D.D.C. 2021)	9
<i>Buckner v. Armour & Co.</i> , 53 F. Supp. 1022 (N.D. Tex. 1942).....	6, 8, 11
<i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. NRDC</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	6
<i>Craig v. Far W. Eng’g Co.</i> , 265 F.2d 251 (9th Cir. 1959).....	6
<i>Devoe v. Atlanta Paper Co.</i> , 40 F. Supp. 284 (N.D. Ga. 1941)	11
<i>Encino Motorcars, LLC v. Navarro</i> , 584 U.S. 79 (2018).....	13
<i>Fanelli v. U.S Gypsum Co.</i> , 141 F.2d 216 (8th Cir.1944).....	12, 13
<i>Helix Energy Sols. Grp. Inc. v. Hewitt</i> , 598 U.S. 39 (2023).....	8
<i>Hines v. Quillivan</i> , 982 F.3d 266 (5th Cir. 2020).....	7
<i>Jarkesy v. SEC</i> , 34 F.4th 446 (5th Cir. 2022).....	12, 13, 14
<i>Jones v. Liberty Glass Co.</i> , 332 U.S. 524 (1947).....	10
<i>Loper Bright Enters. v. Raimondo and Relentless, Inc. v. Dep’t of Com.</i> , 603 U.S. __ (2024)	5, 6, 8, 11
<i>Louisiana v. Biden</i> , 55 F.4th 1017 (5th Cir. 2022).....	4
<i>Lujan v. United States Dept. of Ed.</i> , 664 F.Supp.3d 701 (W.D. Tex., 2023).....	4

Mayfield v. DOL,
2023 WL 6168251 (W.D. Tex. Sept. 20, 2023) 13

Nat’l Cable & Telecomms. Ass’n v. Brand X Internet Servs.,
545 U.S. 967 (2005) 7

Nevada v. DOL,
218 F.Supp.3d 520 (E.D. Tex. 2016) 7

Nevada v. DOL,
275 F. Supp. 3d 795 (E.D. Tex. 2017) 8, 9

NFIB v. DOL,
595 U.S. 109 (2022) 12

Ochoa-Salgado v. Garland,
5 F.4th 615 (5th Cir. 2021)..... 7

Panama Refin. Co. v. Ryan,
293 U.S. 388 (1935) 12

Regions Bank v. Legal Outsource PA,
936 F.3d 1184 (11th Cir. 2019)..... 10

Rest. L. Ctr. v. U.S. Dep’t of Lab.,
66 F.4th 593 (5th Cir. 2023)..... 2, 3

Rosenthal v. Atkinson,
43 F. Supp. 96 (S.D. Tex. 1942)..... 11

Texas v. Bureau of Alcohol, Tobacco, Firearms & Explosives,
No. 2:24-CV-89-Z, 2024 WL 2277848
(N.D. Tex. May 19, 2024)..... 4

Tiger Lily, LLC v. HUD,
992 F.3d 518 (6th Cir. 2021)..... 9, 10

Walling v. Yeakley,
140 F.2d 830 (10th Cir. 1944)..... 6, 11, 12

West Virginia v. EPA,
597 U.S. 697 (2022) 11, 12

Whitman v. Am. Trucking Ass’ns,
531 U.S. 457 (2001) 13

Wirtz v. Mississippi Publishers Corp,
364 F.2d 603 (5th Cir. 1966),..... 5, 6

Statutes

29 U.S.C. § 202..... 8

29 U.S.C. § 213(a)(1)..... 8

Fair Labor Standards Amendments of 1949,
63 Stat. 920..... 9

Regulations

29 C.F.R. § 516.2..... 2, 3
69 Fed. Reg. 22,122 (Apr. 23, 2004) 10
81 Fed. Reg. 32,391 (May 23, 2021) 10
89 Fed. Reg. 32,842 (Apr. 26, 2024) 4, 7, 11
